

CV-21-498

IN THE ARKANSAS SUPREME COURT

BENTONVILLE SCHOOLS,
DR. DEBBIE JONES, Superintendent,
in her official capacity, ERIC WHITE,
School Board President, in his official capacity,
KELLY CARLSON, board member,
in his official capacity, BRENT LEAS,
board member, in his official capacity,
MATT BURGESS, board member, in his official
capacity, WILLIE COWGUR, board member,
in his official capacity, JOE QUINN, board
member, in his official capacity, and JENNIFER
FADDIS, board member, in her official capacity.

APPELLANTS

V.

MATT SITTON, MATTHEW BENNETT and
ELIZABETH BENNETT

APPELLEES

APPELLEES' BRIEF

Gregory F. Payne, Ark. Bar No. 2017008
Travis W. Story, Ark. Bar No. 2007274
STORY LAW FIRM, PLLC
2603 Main Drive, Suite 6
Fayetteville, AR 72704
Telephone: (479) 443-3700
greg@storylawfirm.com
travis@storylawfirm.com
ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT..... 8

 I. Overview..... 8

 II. Standard of Review..... 9

 III. Mootness..... 9

 IV. Likelihood of Success and Irreparable Harm..... 10

 V. The Trial Court Properly Found That the School District’s Mask Policy Violated the Fundamental Liberty Interests of Parent..... 11

 A. *Jacobson*..... 12

 1. The School District Has No Authority Over Public Health..... 13

 2. The Mask Mandate Violated the Fundamental rights of Parents..... 16

 B. Rational Basis Test for Due Process..... 19

 VI. The School District Has No Authority to Issue a Mask Mandate.... 20

 A. Suitable and Efficient Public Schools..... 23

 B. The Safety of Students..... 27

 C. School District Finances..... 28

 D. School District and Federal Laws..... 30

 E. Safety and Health of Students..... 32

VII. Unilateral Act of the School District.....	33
VIII. The Circuit Court Appropriately Found a Reasonable Likelihood of Irreparable Harm to Appellees.....	35
IX. Justiciable Controversy.....	38
A. Ripeness.....	38
B. Standing.....	39
CONCLUSION.....	41
REQUEST FOR RELIEF.....	42
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	43
CERTIFICATEE OF COMPLIANCE.....	43

POINTS ON APPEAL

- A. The trial court properly found that the Bentonville School District had no statutory authority to issue a generally applicable mask mandate and that, therefore, the claims of Appellees had a reasonable likelihood of success.

Scott et al. v. Magazine SP. School Dist. No. 15, 173 Ark. 1077, 294 S.W. 365, 366 (1927)

Wheelis v. Franks, 189 Ark. 373, 72 S.W.2d 231, 232 (1934)

- B. The trial court properly found that the mask mandate policy of the Bentonville School District violated the fundamental liberty interests of parents and that, therefore, irreparable harm would result to Appellees without injunctive relief.

J.T. v. Arkansas Department of Human Services, 329 Ark. 243, 947 S.W.2d 761, 763 (1997)

Linder v. Linder, 348 Ark. 322, 72 S.W.2d, 841, 851-52 (2002), *citing* *Troxel v. Granville*, 530 U.S. 57 (2000)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Allen v. Ingalls</i> , 182 Ark. 991, 33 S.W.2d 1099, 1101 (1931).....	15
<i>City of Siloam Springs v. Benton County</i> , 350 Ark. 152, 85 S.W.3d 504, 507 (2002).....	19
<i>Crenshaw v. Eudora School District</i> , 362 Ark. 288, 208 S.W.3d 206, 212 (2005).....	15, 18
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347, 373 (1976).....	36, 38
<i>Evans v. McKinley</i> , 234 Ark. 472, 352 S.W.2d 829, 831 (1962).....	22
<i>Garrett v. Faubus</i> , 230 Ark. 445, 323 S.W.2d 877, 881 (1959).....	30
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11, 12 (1905).....	12, 13, 38
<i>J.T. v. Arkansas Department of Human Services</i> , 329 Ark. 243, 947 S.W.2d 761, 763 (1997).....	33
<i>Lambert v. LQ Management, LLC</i> , 2013 Ark. 114, 426 S.W.3d 437, 440 (2013).....	22
<i>Let Them Play MN v. Walz</i> , 517 F.Supp.3d 870 (D.Minn.2021).....	38
<i>Linder v. Linder</i> , 348 Ark. 322, 72 S.W.2d, 841, 85 (2002).....	16, 17, 31, 37
<i>Mahanoy Area School District v. Levy</i> , 141 S.Ct. 2038, 2046 (2021).....	18
<i>Magruder v. Arkansas Game and Fish Commission</i> , 287 Ark. 343, 698 S.W.2d 299, 300 (1985).....	40
<i>Muntaquim v. Lay</i> , 2019 Ark. 203, 575 S.W.3d 542, 545 (2019).....	10, 12
<i>Ozarks Unlimited Resources Cooperative, Inc. v. Daniels</i> , 333 Ark. 214, 969 S.W.2d 169, 173 (1998).....	15

<i>Pugsley v. Sellmeyer</i> , 158 Ark. 247, 250 S.W. 538 (1923).....	25
<i>Safferstone v. Tucker</i> , 235 Ark. 70, 357 S.W.2d 3, 4 (1962).....	21
<i>Scott et al. v. Magazine SP. School Dist. No. 15</i> , 173 Ark. 1077, 294 S.W. 365, 366 (1927).....	11, 20, 32, 41
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987).....	31, 32
<i>Springdale Board of Education v. Bowman</i> , 294 Ark. 66, 740 S.W.2d 909 (1987).....	25
<i>Three Sisters Petroleum, Inc. v. Langley</i> , 348 Ark. 167, 72 S.W.3d 95, 100 (2002).....	8, 9
<i>Wallace v. Ford</i> , F.Supp.156, 161-62 (E.D. Ark. 1972).....	27
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 85 Ark. 464, 108 S.W. 838, 840 (1908).....	40
<i>Wheelis v. Franks</i> , 189 Ark. 373, 72 S.W.2d 231, 232 (1934).....	11, 20, 30, 32
<i>White v. Jenkins</i> , 213 Ark. 119, 209 S.W.2d 457, 458 (1948).....	22
<i>Wright v. Dewitt School Dist. No. 1 of Arkansas County</i> , 238 Ark. 906, 385 S.W.2d 644, 646 (1965).....	15, 26, 27

STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

20 U.S.C. § 1232(a).....	29
Article 14, Section 1 of the Arkansas Constitution.....	30, 40
A.C.A. § 6-13-620(11).....	36
A.C.A. § 6-15-1005.....	24
A.C.A. § 6-18-702.....	23
A.C.A. § 6-18-703.....	23

A.C.A. § 6-18-708.....	23
A.C.A. § 16-111-101.....	38
A.C.A. § 16-123-105.....	36
A.C.A. §§ 20-7-109.....	14, 25, 26, 28, 35
A.C.A. §§ 20-7-110.....	14, 26
OTHER:	
Bentonville School Board Policy EP 1.3.21.....	37
Executive Order EO 20-43.....	26, 34
2019 ADH Rules for Reportable Diseases.....	15, 25, 26, 33, 35
